NEW YORK Department

OPPORTUNITY
- | of Health
ANDREW M. CUOMO HOWARD A. ZUCKER, M.D., J.D. SALLY DRESLIN, M.S., R.N.
Governor Commissioner Executive Deputy Commissioner

June 12, 2018

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Re: License No. 186229

Dear Dr. Denzel:

Enclosed is a copy of the New York State Board for Professional Medical Conduct (BPMC) Modification
Order No. 18-139. This order and any penaity provided therein goes into effect June 19, 2018,

You are required to deliver your license and registration within 5 days of the effective date of the surrender
provision to: c/o Physician Monitoring Unit, NYS DOH - OPMC, Riverview Center, Suite 355, 150 Broadway, Albany,
NY 12204-2719.

If your license is framed, please remove it from the frame and only send the parchment paper on which
your name is printed. Our office is unahle to store framed licenses.

If the document(s) are lost, misplaced or destroyed, you are required to submit to this office an affidavit to that
effect. Please complete and sign the affidavit before a notary public and return it to the Office of Professional Medical
Conduct

Please direct any questions to: Board for Professional Medical Conduct, Riverview Center, 150
Broadway, Suite 355, Albany, New York 12204, telephone # 518-402-0846.

Sincerely,

Robert A. Catalano, M.D.
Executive Secretary
Board for Professional Medical Conduct

Enclosure

Empire State Plaza, Corning Tower, Albany, NY 12237 | health.ny.gov



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT
BPMC No. 18-139

IN THE MATTER MODIFICATION
oF
GREGORY DONALD DENZEL, D.O. ORDER

Upon the proposed Application for a Modification Order of GREGORY DONALD

DENZEL, D.O {Respondent), which is made a part of this Modification Order, it is agreed to

and
ORDERED. thal the attached Application, and ils lerms, are adopted and SO
ORDERED, and it is further
ORDERED, that this Modification Order shall be effective upon issuance by the Board,
either
» by mailing of a copy of this Modification Order, either by first class to Respondent
at the address in the attached Application or by cerlified mail to Respondent's

atiorney, OR

» upon facsimile transmission lo Respondent or Respondent's attorney,

whichever is first.

SO ORDERED.

DATE: 6/11/2018 _

ARTHUR $. HENGERER, M.D.
Chair
State Board for Professional Medical Conducl
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l NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

| N THE MATTER MODIFICATION
OF AGREEMENT
AND
GREGORY DONALD DENZEL, D.O. ORDER

GREGORY DONALD DENZEL, D.O., represents that all of the following statements |

| are true:

That on or about July 15, 1991, | was licensed to practice as a physician in the
State of New York, and issued License No.186229 by the New York State Education
‘ Department,
X My current address iS_amd I will advise the
Director of the Office of Professional Medical Conduct of any change of address.
| I am currently subject to Administrative Review Board Determination and Order No.
17-007, which went into effect on January 11, 2017. The Administrative Review Board
affirmed the Hearing Committee’s August 18, 2016 determination, in Determination and
Order No. 16-278 of the Hearing Committee, finding Respondent guilty of professional
x misconduct based upon an Order of the Colorado Medical Board which become effective

| on or about October 8, 2015. The ARB overturned the Hearing Committee's determination |

on sanction. The Hearing Committee had suspended Respondent's license until such time |
as he is restored to full and unrestricted practice in the State of Colorado and provides the

Director of OPMC with verification of the successful completion of the Colorado probation
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and compliance with all the terms and conditions of that Order. The Administrative Review

Board imposed a penaity of a two year suspension, stayed, and probation for five years,
with terms of probation as set forth in the Appendix attached to ARB Determination and

Order 17-007. (The Administrative Determination and Order and the Hearing Committee

Determination and Order are set forth together in attached Attachment I, henceforth
"Original Order.")
I hereby apply to the State Board for Professional Medical Conduct for an Order
(henceforth "Modification Order"), madifying the Original Order, as follows:
* to permit me to surrender my license as a physician and to preciude my
practice of medicine in the State of New York.
* to substitute a surrender of my license for so much of the penaity as remains
for me to serve, as set forth in the Original Order (attached "Attachment ).
* torelease me from the condition set forth in the Original Order requiring that |
register and continue to be registered with the New York State Education
Department and pay all registration fees. By its terms, the condition
continues so long as | remain a licensee in New York State; upon the
effective date of this Medification Order and the surrender of my license, this
condition and requirement shall cease.
* 1o subject me to the terms and conditions set forth in the attached document,
entitled “Requirements for Closing a Medical Practice Following a
Revocation, Surrender, Limitation or Suspension of a Medical License”

(henceforth “Attachment 11", which is attached.)




)
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& and

All remaining Terms and Conditions will continue as written in the Original Order.
| make this Application of my own free will and accord and not under duress,

compulsion or restraint, and seek the anticipated benefit of the requested Modification. In

consideration of the value to me of the acceptance by the Board of this Application, |

knowingly waive my right to contest the Original Order or the Modification Order for which |

—_—

apply, whether administratively or judicially, and ask that the Board grant this Application.

| understand and agree that the attorney for the Department, the Director of the

Office of Professional Medical Conduct and the Chair of the State Board for Professional

Medical Conduct each retain complete discretion either to enter into the proposed

agreement and Modification Order, based upon my application, or to decline to do so. |

further understand and agree that no prior or separate written or oral communication can

| imit that discretion.

T ]
GR Y DONALD DENZEL, D.O.

\ RESPONDENT

e ————————,

——mae—
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The undersigned agree to Respondent's attached Modification Agreement and 10 ils
proposed penally, terms and conditions.

DATE:

"~ EsQ.

Attorney for Respondent

MARCIA'E. KAPLAN !
Associate Counsel .
Bureau of Professional Medical Conduct

DATE: 6// 5%/ &

ITHW. SERVI
Director
Office of Professional Medical Conduct
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NEWYORK | Da ent
Z/_\%&&Bm of Health

ANDREW M. CUOMO HOWARD A. ZUCKER, M.D,, J.D. SALLY DRESLIN, M.S,, R.N.
Gavernor Acting Commlasioner Executiva Daputy Commissioner

Januery 4, 2017

341 MAIL - N RECEIPTR
Gragory Donald Denzsl, D.O, David W, Qulst, Esq.
2828 W, 10" Strest NYS Dapartment of Health
Greeley, Colorado 80634-5428 ESP-Coming Tower-Room 2512

Albany, New York 12237

Gregory Donald Danzsl, D,O.

Gregory Donald Danzal, D.O,

RE: In the Matter of Gregory Donald Denzsl, DO,

Dear Partias:

Enclosad plaass find the Determination and Order (No. 1 7-007) of the Professional
Medical Conduct Administrative Review Board In the above refersnced matior. This
Detsrmination and Order shall be deemed effactiva upon recalpt or seven (7) days after mailing
by certified mall as per the provisions of §230, subdivision 10, paragraph (h) of the New York
State Public Health Law.

Fiva days afler recaipt of this Order, you will bs required to daliver to the Board of
Professional Medical Conduct your license lo practica meadicine if sald licanss has besn
revoked, annulled, suspended or surrendered, togather with the reglstration certificats,
Delivery shall be by elther certifisd mall or in person io;

Offica of Profassions! Madleal Conduct
New York State Depariment of Health
Rivervlew Canter

150 Broadway — Suite 356

Albany, New York 12204

Emplre Stata Plaza, Coming Tower, Albany, NY 12237 [haalth.ny.gov



e pr o e S e
T A L R L

if your license or registration certificats |a lost, misplaced or its whareabouts Is otharwise
unknown, you shall submil an affidavit to that effect. f subs

equantly you locate tha requastsd
Itsms, they must then be deliverad to the Offics of Professlo
noted abova,

This exhausts all sdministrative ramedies In thls matier [PHL §230-c(5)].

2 A pran
el Adminlstrative Law Judgs
eay of Adjudication

JFH:cah
Enclosura




STATE OF NEW YORK : DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of

Grogory Dorald Denzel, D.O. (Respondent) Administrative Review Board (ARB)
Apmcudhgmmﬁmanelumlmﬂmblemlm Determination ang Order No, 17-007
(Committee) Grom tha Board for Profiessional Medical

i o copYy

Befors ARB Members D'Anma, Koenig, Grabiec, Wilson and Milona
Administrative Law Judge James F, Horan drafted the Determination

For the Department of Health (Petitioner):  David w, Quist, Bsq,
For the Respondent; No submission

The Appeliant holds a medical license in Colorado, in addition to his license to practice
medicine in New York State (License). In thig Proceeding pursuant to New York Public Health
Law (PHL) § 230-¢ (e} McKinney 2016), the ARB considers whether to take disciplinary
action ageinst the Respondent’s Licenss following disciplinary actipn egainst the Respondent's
Colorado license for unprofessiopal ct;nduct In prescribing Suboxone, After 8 hearing below, o

ole
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Committes Determinetion on the Charges

Puryuant to PHL § 230 ef seg., BPMC end its Committees fimetion ay duly authorized

professionsl disciplinary agency of lhe Stats of New York. The BPMC Committee in this case
conducted s hearing under the expedited hearing procedures (Direct Referral Hearing) in PHI,
§230(10)(p). The Petitioner charged that the Respondent violated New York Bducation Law
(EL) §8 6530(9)(b) & 6530(9)(d)(McKinnoy Supp. 2016) by committing professional
misconduct, because the duly suthorized professional disciplinary agency from another stete,

- found the Respondent guilty for improper professional conduct [6530(9)}b)], endor,

- took disciplinary action against the Respondent’s medical license In that state

[6530(9)(d)],

for conduct that would constituts professional misconduct, if the Respondeat had commitied
such conduct in New York, The Petitioner's Statement of Charges [Direct Referral Hearing
Exhibit 1} alleged that the Respondent's misconduct In Coloredo would constitute misconduct if
committed in New York, under the following specification: pructicing the profession with
negligence on more than one occasion, e violation under EL § 6530(3). Following the Direci
Referral Hearing, the Committes rendered the Determination now on review. In the Direct
Referral Hearing, the statute }imits the Committes to determining tha nature and severity for the
penelty to impose against the licenses, sez MMM@ 89 N.Y.2d 250
(1996},

The evidencs before the Commitee demonstrated that the Respondent entered intoa
Stipulated and Final Order (Coloredo Order) with the Colorado Medicaj Board. In the Colorado

Order, the Respondent admitted to engeging in unprofessional conduct by failing to examine

eds
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personally a number of patients bafore meking medical disgnoses and prescribing Suboxone to
the patients, The Colorado Medical Board admonished the Respondent, placed him on probation
for five years and prohibited the Respondent from solo practice, The probation terms included g
ban on prescribing, miaintaining & supply of, administering or dispensing Suboxone. The Order
also required the Respondent to undergo an assessment to determins the nead for remediai
education and/or training, to comply with the vutcome of such assessmont and to undergo
training in ethics,

Toe Committee found that the Respondent’s conduct in Coloredo would constitute
misconduct in New York and then sustained al] charges agninst the Respondent. The Committes
found the strict terms under the Colorado Order warranted due to the poteatial for harm, The
Committee voted to suspend the Respondent's License until the Respondent completes
successfully the probation terms under the Colorado Order and the Respondent regains a full and

unrestricted license in Colorado,

Review History and Jesues

The Committeo rendered their Determinetion on August 24, 2016, This proceeding
commenced on August 29, 2016, when the ARB recetved the Petitioner's Notice requesting a
Review. The record for review contained the Committee's Determination, the hearing record nnd
Petitioner's brief. The Respondent mede no submission nor reply, The record closed when the
ARB received the Petitioner’s brief on October 6, 2016,

The Petitioner requests that the ARB overtumn the sanction that the Comemittes imposed.

The Petitioner argued that the sanction fell outside the list of sanctioned penalties under PHL §
230-g, that sanction cedes ig the Colorado Board the determination about the Respondent’s




fitness and compliance, with no assessment by New York's Office for Professional Medical

Conduct, and that ths sanction provides no New York probation following the suspension. The
Petitioner requests that the ARB ordar a suspension for & fixed time, to be followed by five years
on probation, with terms thet would include 8 practice monitor, prescribing restrictions and

continuing medical education.

ARB Authority

Under PHL §§ 230{10)(i), 230-c(1) and 230-c(4)(b), the ARB may review
Determinations by Hearing Commitiees to determine whether the Determination and Penalty aro
consistent with the Committee's findings of fact and conclusions of taw and whether the Penaity
1 upprgprintc and within the scopa of penalties which PHL §230-a permits, The ARB may
substituts our judgment for that of the Corumnittee, in deciding upon & penalty Matier of Bogdan
v.Med. Conduct Bd, 195 A.D.2d 86, 606 N.Y.S.2d 381 (3™ Dept. 1993); in determining guilt on
the charges, Matter of Spartatis v, Statg Bd, for Prof. Med, Couduct 205 A.D.2d 940, 613 NYS
2d 759 (3" Dept. 1994); and in determining credibility, Matter of Minlelly v. Comm, of Health,
222 A.D.2d 750, 634 N.Y.S.2d 856 (3" Dept. 1995). The ARB may choose to substitule our
judgmeat and impose 8 more severe sanction than the Comnittes on our own motion, even
without one party requesting the sanction that the ARB finds appropriate, Matter of Kgbpick v,
Chassin, 89 N.Y.2d 828 (1996). In determining the appropriste penalty in a case, the ARB may
consider both aggravating and mitigating circumstances, as well as considering the protection of
society, rehabilitation and deterrence, Matter of Brigham v, DeBuona, 228 A.D.2d 870, 644

N.Y.S.2d 413 (1996).




The statuts provides no rules es to the form for briefs, but the statute limits the review to
only the record below and the briefs [PHL § 230-c(4)(s)], 50 the ARB will consider no evidence

from outside the hearing record, Mmt&mggv_ngmm& 243 AD.2d 847, 663 N.Y.S.2d

361 (3™ Dept. 1997).

A perty aggricved by en administrative decision holds no inherent right to an
edministrative eppeal from that decision, and that party msy seck administrative review only
pursuant to statute or agency rules, v, New S Ci 124
Misc. 2d B66, 477 N.Y.8.2d 939 (Westchester Co. Sup, Ct. 1984), The provisions in PHL §230-¢

provide the only rules on ARB reviews,

Determination

The ARB has considered the record end the Petitioner’s bricf, The ARB affirms (he
Committee’s Determination to sustaln the charges against the Respondent, Neither party
challenged the Committee's Determination og the charges. The ARB overturas i full the
Committee’s determination on sanction. The ARB votes 5-0 1o suspend the Respondent’s
License for two years, (o stay the Suspenslon and to place the Rup'ondcnt on probation for five
years, under the terms that appear at the Appendix to this Determination,

We agres with the Petitioner that the sanction the Committee imposed fell outside the list
of permissible penalties at PHL §230-a Under PHL §230-a(2), a Committee may suspend a
license wholly for a fixed period of time or until a licenses completes retraining, treatment
rehabilitstion and wholly or partially until a licensee satisfies 8 BPMC Order, A Committee may

not imposa an indefinite suspeasion Qstad v, New York State Dent, of Health, 309 A.D.2d 089, |
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766 N.Y.S,2d 441 (3" Dept. 2003) and the provisions in PHL 230-& ssy nothing ahout
permenent suspensions.

The Comumities placed the Respondent on suspension uatil the Respondent regaina a full
and unrestricted practice in Colorado, It is unclear from the Colorado Order s to when the
Respondent could regain a full and unrestricted Colorado License. The Colorado Order required
the Respondent to undergo e clinical compstencs assessment and to then undergo any
intervention, remedial education or tralning program that ths assessment determined to be
necessary. Thera was no information in the record es to whether the Respondent has had the
assessment or whether the Respondent must undergo any training.

1t is also unclear from the Coloredo Order whether the Respondent can over regain a full
and unrestricted Colorado license, The Colorado Order placed the Respondent on probation for
five yours [Direct Referral Exhibit 4, paragraph 11] and the Colorado Order made clear that the
Colorado ban on Suboxone would last for the duration of the probation [Dirt;ct Referra] Exhibit
4, paragraph 14). The Colorsdo Order also banned the Respondent from solo practice, but there
was no provision in that ban that restricted the ban to only the probation period [Direct Referral
Exhibit 4, paragraph 13), If the solo practice ben is permanent, then the Respondent will never be
able 1o regain & full Coloredo license, so the New York suspension under the Commitiee’s
sanction would be permaneant.

The ARB agrees with the Petitioner that the senction against the Respondent should
include a suspension for a fixed time perlod, The ARB suspends the Respondent’s License for
two years and stays the suspension in full. The ARB also agrees that the Respondent should

_|[prastice on probation for five years after his return to practics in New York, so l.hnt Ncqr_Yo_::k

may assess the Respondent's fitness to practice. The attached probation terms include a




Suboxono ban for four of the five years under the probation as well es requirements that the
Respondent practice with a monitor for the entire probation period, maintain 8 prescribing log funﬁ
the entire period and undergp continuing medical education [n the area of ethica,

ORDER

NOW, with this Determination as our basts, the ARB renders the following ORDER:

l. The ARB affirny the Committee's Determination that the Respondent committed
professional misconduct. )

2. The ARB overtumns the Commitice's Determination to suspend the Respondent’s License
until such time as the Respondent regains a full and unrestricted license in Colorado.

3. The ARB suspends the Respondent’s License for two years, stays the suspension and
places the Respondent’s License on probation for five years, under the terms that appear
as the Appendix to this Determination.

Peter S, Koenig, Sr,
Steven Grabiee, M.D,
Linda Prescott Wilson

John A. D'Anna, M.D.
Richard D. Milone, M.D,
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TERMS OF PROBATION

.I. The Respondent’s conduct shat] conform to the moral and professional standards of
conduct in his profession and in governing law. Any act of professional misconduct by
the Respondent es defined by New York Education Law §§ 6530 or 653! shall constitute
8 viclation of probaticn end may subject Respondent to an action pursuant to New York
Public Health Law § 230 (10) or (19), or both.

2. The Respondent shal] remain in continuous compliance with all requirements of New
York Educatlon Law § 6502, including but niot limited 1o the requirements that & licenses
shall rogister and cantinue to be rogistered with the New York State Bdugation
Department (except during periods of actual Suspension) and that a licensee shell pay all
registration fees. The Respondent shall not exervise the option provided in New York
Education Law § 6502(4) to avoid registration and payment of fees,

3. The Respondent shall provide {o the Director, Office of Professional Medical Conduct
{OPMC), Riverview Center, Suite 355, 150 Broadway, Albany, New York, 12204, at
least overy six months and as otherwise requested, or within thirty days of any change in
the information, the following information in writing:

a. & full description of the Respondent's employment and practice;

b. all professional and residential eddresses and telephone numbers within and
outside of New York State;

¢, any and all information conceming investigations, arvesis, charges, convictions or
disciplinary actions by any local, state, or federal agency;

d. any end all information concerning investigations, terminations, or disciplinary
matters by any institutioa or facility.

4, The Respondent shall provide to the Director, Office of Professional Medical Conduct
(OPMC), Riverview Ceater, Suits 355, 150 Broadway, Albany, New York, 12204, coples

. —of all applications relating to the practice of medicing, including but not Jimited to, -
privileges, insurance, and licensure, in any jurisdiction, concurrent with their submission,

-3




5. The Respondent shall cooparae fully with, and will respand within two weeks, to OPMC
requests to provide written periodic verification of Respondent's compliance with thesa
terms of probation. Upon the OPMC Director’s request, the Respondent shall meet
personally with a person designated by the Director.

6. The probation period shall toll when the Respondent is not engaged in active medical
practice in New York State for a period of thirty consecutive days or more. The
Respondent shall notify the OPMC Dilreclor, in writing, if the Respondent is not currently
engaged in, or intends to lesvo, active medical practice in Now York State fora
consecutive thirty-dsy period. Tho Respondent shall then notify the Director again at
least fourteen days before returning to active practice. Upon the Respondent’s retum to
active practice in New York State, the probation period shell resume, and the Respandent
shal} fulfill any unfulfilled probation torms and such sdditional requirements as the
Director may impose,

7. The OPMC Director, or hisher designee, may review the Respondent’s professional
performance. This review may include but shall not be limited to:

8. A review of office rocords, patient records, hospital charts, and/or electronic
records; and

b. Interviews with or periodic visits with Respondent and staff at practice locations
or OPMC offices. .

8. The Respondent shall maintain complete and legible medical records that accurately
reflect the evaluation and treatment of patients, end contain all information required by

. State rules and reguletions concerning controlled substances,

9. Within thirty days of the offective date of this Determination and Order, the Respondent
shall practice only when monitored by s licensed physician, board certified in an
approprinte specialty, (“Prectice Monitor”) proposed by Respondent and subject to
writlen spproval of the OPMC Director,

2. Respondent shall make aveilable to the monitor any and all records or access to
the practice requested by the monitor, including on-site cbservation. The practice

moanitor shell visit the Respondent’s medical practice on a random unarmounced
basis at Jeast monthly and shall examine s selection (no less than 20) of records
maintained by the Respandent. The review will determine whether the




10. The Respondent sball maintain a prescribing {og during ths period of probation. Such log

1.

12. Within three months of the effective date of this Determination and Order, the

T

Respondent's cherting is conductad {n accordance with the generally accepted
standards of professional medical care. Any perceived doviation from accepted
standards of medical care or refligal to cooperate with the monitor shall bs
reported within 24 hours to OPMC., _

b. The Respondent shall bo solely responsible for all expenses associated with
monitoring, including fees, if any, to the monitoring physician.

¢ The Respandent shall cause the practice monitor to report quarterly, in writing, to
the OPMC Director.

d. The Respondent shal) maintain medical malpractice insurance coverage with
limits no less than $2 million per occurrence and $6 miltion par policy year, in
accordance with Section 230(18){b) of the Public Health Law. Proofof coverage
shall be submitted to the OPMC Director within 30 days after the date of this
Determination and Order.

shalj include, at minimum, the following information with regard to the prescription: the
petient name, the date of prescription, the name of the medication prescribed, as well as
the quantity of such medication prescribed and prescribed dosage, and the number of
days' supply prescribed. The log shall be subject 1o review by the Respondent's Practice
Monitor, The Respondent shall cause the Monitor to examine this log, and include, as
part of Practice Monitor's review of the medical records treated by the Respondent, an
oxemination of medical records identified through exemination of the log entries,

For the first four years of the period of probation, the Respondent shall not prescribe,
maintain a supply of, sdminister or dispense any formulation of or combination including
buprenorphine, including but not limited to Suboxone, for purposes of treatment for
addiction.

Respondent sha!l enrol! in and successfully complete a course of Continuing Medical
Education in the area of medical recordkeeping. This course is subject to the prior written
sppooval of the OPMC Director and courses taken in the past may not be used to fulfill

this requirement.

-10-
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13, The Respondent shall adhers to Pederal and state guidelines and professionat standards of]
care with respect to infection control practices. The Respondent shall insurs education,
training and oversight of all office perscnnal involved in the medicel care, with respect to
these practices.

14, The Respondent shall comply with these Terms of Probation, and shall bear all essociated
compliancs costs. Upon receiving cvidence of noncompliance with or & violation of
thesc terms, the OPMC Director and/or the Board for Professional Medical Conduct may
initiate & violetion of probation proceeding, and/or any other proceeding authorized by
law, against the Respondent.

e ——— . —— ——— o
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Peter 8. Koenig, Sr., en ARB Member cancnrs in the Determination and Order in the
Matter of Dr, Denzel.
Dated: December 2,2016

Peter 8. Roenig, Sr.

13-
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Linda Prescott Wilson
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Inthe Matter of Gregory Donald Donze), M,D,

Richard D, Milone, M.D., an ARB Mamber concuzy n the Dets

e

Richgrd D. Milone, M.D,
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Jobn A. D'Anna, ML.D,, an ARB Mzmber concurs in tha Detarminstion and Order in tha
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NEW YORK Department '

STATEQP .
- CPPORTUNITY, Of Health
DREW M, cCUOMO HOWARD A, ZUCKER, M.D., J,D, SALLY DRESLIN, M.S., R.N,
ézvamEn‘r Commissioner Exscutiva Oaputy Commissionar
August 11, 2016
- IPT
Gregory Oonald Denzal, D.O, David W, Quist, Esq,
NYS Depariment of Haalth
ESP-Coming Tower-Room 2512
Albany, New Yerk 12237

Gruiai Donald DBI'IZB|| D.O.

RE: In the Matter of Gregory Donald Denzsl, D.O.

Dear Paorilas:

Enclosed please find the Determination and Order (Ne. 16-278) of the Hsaring
Committea In the above referanced matter, This Datermination and Ordar shall be deemed
affective upon the recelpt or seven (7) days after maliing by cartifled mall as per the provisions of
§230, subdivisicn 10, paragraph (h) of the New Yerk State Public Health Law,

Five days after racalpt of this Order, you will be requlred to deliver [o the Board of
Prafesalonal Medical Conduct your licensa !0 practice medicine together with the raglatration
ceriificate, Delivary shall be by elther cerifiad mall or In person lo;

Offiea of Professional Medical Conduct
New York Slals Depariment of Health
Office of Professionat Madical Conduct
Rivervlew Cenier

150 Broadway - Suile 355

Albany, New York 12204

If your licanse or registration ceriificale Is lost, misplaced or its whereabouts Is otherwise
unknown, you shall submit an afiidavit {o that effect (f subsequently you locata the requastad
itams, they must then be dalivered to the Office of Profassional Medicat Conduct In the manner
noted above,

Empire Siala Plszs, Coming Tewar, Albany, NY 12237 | hesith.ny gov



As presoribad by the New York Stats Public Health Law §230, subdivision 10, paragraph
(1), {McKinney Supp. 2015} end §230-c subdivisions 1 through 5, {Mclinney Supp, 2015), “the
delammination of s commitiae on profesalonal madical conduat may be reviewed by the
Administrative Review Board for profassional madical conduct® Elther the licansae or the
Dapariment may sesk a raview of a commitise detarmination.

Raquast for reviaw of the Commilites's determination by the Administrative Review Board
stays penaliias other than suspenslon or ravocgtion unil final detsrmination by thst Board,
Summary orders are not staysd by Administrativa Reviaw Board revisws.

All natices of review must be sarved, by certified mall, upon the Administrative Review

Board and the advarse perty within fourleen (14) days of service and recelpt of the snclossd
Detsrmination and Order.

The notice of review served on (he Administretive Revisw Board should be forwarded lo:

James F. Horan, Esq., Chief Administrative Law Judge
New York Stats Department of Health

Bureau of Adjudization

Riverviaw Centwer

150 Broadway - Sults 510

Albany, Naw York 12204

The parties shall have 30 days from the nolice of appeal In which to file thelr briefs to the
Adminlstrative Review Board. Six coples of ali papers must also be sant [o the attention of Mr.
Horan st the above address and one copy to the other party. The slipulated rocord In this matter
shell consist of the officlal hearing transcripl(s} and alt documents In evidence,

Parties will be notified by mall of the Administrative Review Board's Determination and
Order.

fSdministrative Law Judge
of Adjudication

JFH:cah
Enclosura
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STATE OF NEW YORK: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

DETERMINATION
IN THE MATTER :
AND
OF
ORDER
GREGORY DONALD DENZEL, D.O.
BPMC #16-278

CCRY

A hearing was held on July 14, 2018, at the offices of the New York State
Depariment of Health ("the Petitloner”). A Notice of Referral Procaeding, dated June 2,
2016 and a Statement of Charges, dated May 2, 2018, were served upon the Respondant,
Gregory Donald Denzel, D. O.

Pursuant to Section 230(10)(e) of the Public Health Law, Robert A, Catalano,

M.D., M.B.A,, Chalr, Kenneth J, Steler, D.0., and Gail S. Homick Herrling, duly
designated members of the State Board for Professional Medical Conduct, served as the
Hearing Committes In this matter, David A. Lonihan, Esq., Administrative Law Judge,
served as the Adminlstrative Officer, The Pelitioner appearsed by Richard J, Zahnleuter,
Esq., General Counsel, by David W, Quist, Esq., of Counsel. The Respondent,
Gregory Denald Denzel, D.0O., did not appear, although duly served by personal servics,
Evidence was racelved and transcripts of these proceedings were made, After
considaration of the antirs record, the Hearing Commitiee Issues this Determination and

Cnrder.

Gregory Oonald Denzel, D,0, - Dlract Refarral
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STATEMENT OF CASE

This case was brought pursuant to Public Health Law Section 230(10)(p). The
statule provides for an expedited hearing when a licensea Is charged solely with a
violation of Education Law Sectlon 8530(9). in such casas, a licensee is charged with
misconduct based upon a prior criminal conviction in New York State or ancther
Jurisdiction, or upon a prior adminletrative adjudication regarding conduct that would
amount to professional misconduct, if committed in Naw York, Tha scope of an expedited
hearing is limited to a determination of the nature and severity of the penalty to be
Imposed upon the licenses,

In the instant case, the Respondent Is charged with professional misconduct
pursuant to Education Law §8530(9) (b) -~ by having been found guitty of improper
professionat practice or professianal misconduct by a duly authorized professional
disciplinary agency of another state where the canduct upon which the finding was based
would, If committed In New York state, constitute professional misconduct under the laws of
New York state.

Respondent Is also charged with committing professional miscanduct as defined In

N.Y Educ. Law § 6630(9) (d) - by having his license to practice medicine revoked,
suspended or having other disclplinary action taken, or having his application for a
license refused, revoked or suspended or having voluntarily or otherwise surrendared his
licanse after a disciplinary action was Instituted by a duly authorized profassionai

disciplinary agency of another state, where the conduct resulting In the revocation,

Gregory Danald Denzel, D.Q, - Direct Referral
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suspension or other disciplinary action involving the license or refusal, revocation ar
suspension of an application for a licanse or the surrender of the license would, if
commitied In New York stats, constitute professional misconduct under the laws of New
York state. Copies of the Notics of Hearing and the Statement of Charges are attached to
this Determination and Order as Appendix 1. A copy of the Colorade Order Is attachad to

this Determination as Appendix 2,

WITNESSES

For the Petitioner: None

For the Respondent: None

FINDINGS OF FACT

The following Findings of Fact were made after a review of the entire record in this
matter. Numbers below In parentheses refer to exhibits, denoted by the prefix “Ex."

These citations refer to evidence found persuasive by the Hearing Commiitee In arriving

at a particuler finding. Conflicting evidencs, if any, was considered and rejected In favor

of the clied evidance. All Hearing Commiitae findings were unanimous.

1. Gregory Donald Denzel, D.O., the Respondent, did not appear at the hearing
aithough duly and personally served with process. (Petitioner's Ex. 2)

2, Gregory Donald Denzel, D.O., the Respondent, was authorized to praclice
medicine In New York State on or about July 15, 1981, by the issuance of license number

186228 by the New York State Education Department. (Petitioner's Ex, 3) '

Gregory Donald Denzel, D.0, - Direct Refarmal
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3. On or about August 28, 2015, Respondent agreed to a Stipulation and Final
Agency Order with the Colorado Medical Board which becams effective on or about
Octaber 8, 2015. Pursuant to the terms that Order, Respondent admitted that he
engaged In unprofessional conduct by falling to personally examine a number of patisnts
bafore making medical diagnoses and prescribing Suboxone to patisnts while serving as
Medical Director of a treatment canter. (Pelitioner's Ex. 4 and attachad herato as
Appendix 2)
4. Pursuant to the terms of that Order, Respondent was admonished and placed on
five years' probétion subject to terms Including prohibition against solo practice and
prohibition against prescribing, maintaining a supply of, administering, or dispensing
Suboxone, Respondant was also required to undergo an assessment ta determine the
need for remedial education and/or training, and to comply with the cutcome of such
assessment; training In ethics; and compliance with other terms and conditions,

(Petitioner's Ex. 4)

VOTE OF THE HEARING COMMITTEE
SPECIFICATIONOF CHARGES
EIRST SPECIFICATION

HAVING BEEN FOUND GUILTY OF PROFESSIONAL MISCONQUCT

“Respondent violated New York Education Law §8530(9)(b) by having been found
guilty of Improper professional practice or professional misconduct by a duly authorized

professional disciplinary agency of another state, where the conduct upon which the finding

Gragory Donald Denzel, D.O, - Direct Relerral
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was based would, if committed in New York state, constitute professional misconduct
under the laws of New York state...”

VOTE: Sustained (3-0)

ND SPECIFICATION
VING HAD DISCIPLIN CTIO E

“Respondent violated New York Education Law §8530(9)(d) by having had
disclplinary actlon taken by a duly authorized professional disciplinary agency of another
state, where the conduct upon which ths finding was based woutd, it committed in New
York state, constitute professional misconduct under the laws of New York state ...."

VOTE: Sustained (3-0)

HEARING COMMITTEE DETERMINATION

The Respondent did not appear at the hearing, elther in person or by counsel, The
Administrative Officer, after considsring the documentary evidenca, which included an
Affidavit of Personal Service of the Nofice of Refefral Proceeding and the Statement of
Charges (Petitioner's Exhibit 2), ruled that the Petitioner had met the requirements of law
for the service of proceés. that jurisdiction had been estsblished over the Respondent, and
that the hearing could proceed on the merits notwithstanding the Respondent’s absence.
The record in this case shows that the Respondent agreed to a Stipulation and Final
Agency Order with the Colorado Medical Board In which he admitted that he engaged in
unprofessional conduct by falling to personally examine a number of patients before

making medical diagnoses and prescribing Suboxone to these patients while serving as

Gregory Donald Denzsl, 0.0, - Direct Rafemral
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Medical Diractor of a treatment center. The record gces on to gshow that because of his
actions he was admonished and placed on five years' probation subject to very strict terms,

The New York panel found that thess terms were warranted because of the potentlal
hamm to patlents. These fenns Inciuded a prohibition against solo practice and
a further prohibition against prescribing, maintaining a supply of, administering, or
dispensing Suboxone. In addition, the Respondent was also required to undergo an
assassmant to determine the need for remedial education and/or training, and to comply
with the outcome of such assessmant. Finally, Colorado demanded that the Respondent
underga training in ethics and compliance with other terms and conditions set forth in the
agreed order at pages six and seven, (See Appeandix 2 for the Colorado Order)

The panel notad that the Respondent was personally served with notice of this
matter and was thus aware of this proceeding and chose to Ignore it. Respondent did not
appear at the hearing, and the racord does not contain any evidence of mitigating
circumstances or remorse The Department requested a Censure and Reprimend along
with three years' probation, with @ restriction on prescribing Suboxone. The pane! based its
determination on the documentation in the record and determined to impose a more severe
punishment. The panel reviewed the entire record in this matter and, considering the full
range of penalties avalilable pursuant to PHL §230-a, determined the appropriate penaity to
be a suspenslon of his licenss 1o prabtlce medicing In New York State until the probation
Imposed by the State of Colorado is successfully completed and Respondent is restored to
full and unrestricted practica in that State. Respondent is directad to provide the Direclor of
OPMC with verification of the completion of the Colorado probation and his compliance with

alt the terms and conditions of that order.

Grepory Donalg Denzol, D,0. - Direct Refamal
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IT!IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

1. The specifications of profassional misconduct, as set forth in the Statement
of Charges, are SUSTAINED,

2. The Respondent's licanse to practice medicine in New York is Suspended
untll such time as he is restored to full and unrestricted practice in the State of Colorado
and provides the Director of OPMC with verification of the successful completion of the
Colorado probation and compliance with all the terms and conditions of that Order,

3. This Order shall be effective upon service on the Respondent in
accordanca with tha requirements of Public Health Law Section 230(10)(h).

DATED: Delmar, New York
August _5~ 2018

L ‘ ‘__‘4—-—7 —

Robert A, Catalano, M.D., M.B.A., Chair

Kenneth J, Staler, D.O.
Gail S, Homick Herrling

Gregory Donald Denzad, 0.0, ~ Direct Referral




To:

Grioi Donald Denzell D.O.
Greioi Donald Denzell D.0.

Gragory Donald Denzs!, D.O.

David W. Quist, Esq.

Attomey for Petitioner

Asscclate Attomey

NYS Department of Haalth

Bureau of Professional Medical Conduct
Coming Tower, Room 25612

Albany, New York 12237

Gregory Donald Denzel, D.O. - Direct Referml
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| NEW YORK STATE EPARTMENT OF HEALTH
-i STATE BOARDFOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

IN THE MATTER NOTICE OF

OF - REFERRAL
GREGORY DONALD DENZEL, D.0.

TO: Griui Donald Danznll D.O. Gioi Donald Danzell D.0,
Graioi Danald Denzei, 0.0.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT:

PROCEEDING

An adjudicalory proc&edlng will be held pursuant to tha provislons of N.Y. Pub, Haalih
Law §230{10){p) and N.Y. Siale Admin. Proc. Act §§301.307 and 401. The praceading will be
conducted balore a commiltee on prolesalonal conduct of the Stats Soard for Professional
Medical Conduct (Commities) on July 14, 2018 at 15:30 a.m,, al the offices of the New Yori
Slale Departmant of Health, Rivervisw Center, 150 Broadway, Sulle 510, Menands {Albany),
NY 12204-2719,

At the procesding, avidence will b recelved conceming Lha allegations set forih In the
Statement of Charges, which is atiached, A stenagraphic record of the proceeding will b mada
and the witnessas at the proceading will be sworn and examined.

You may appsar in person at the procaeding and may be representad by counsel who
shall be an gtlorney admilled to practica In Mew York siats, You may produce evidencs or
sworn leslimony on your behall, Such avidence or sworn lestimony shall be strictly limited to
avidence and leslimony relaling to tha nalure and saverlty of the penalty to be imposad upon
' ihe licansea. Where lhe charges are based on lhe conviction of slala law crimes in othar
Jurisdictions, evidence may be offered which would show thal tha conviction would notbe 3
crime In Naw York Stale, The Commitiaa also may Iimit the number of witnesses whose
{eslimony will be racaivad, ns wall as tha tength of time any wilness wilt be permitied to tastify.

. rac GPS purposcs, crlll:l‘ Men:mds , not “Albany”,
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If you intend lo present sworn teslimony, Ihe number of withasses and an eslimata of the
lime necassary for thelr direct examination must be submitted fo the New York Stals
Departmant of Heallh, Divislon of Legal ARalss, Suraay of Adjudieallon, Riverviaw Center, 150

Broadway - Suile 510, Albany, NY 12204-2719, ATTENTION: HON, JAMES HORAN,
. DIRECTOR, BUREAU OF AOJUDICATION (Telephons: (518-402-0748), (hencalorth "Bureau
of Adjudication®) as well as ths Department of Health altornay Indicated below, ng later than
twenly days prior to the scheduted dale of the Referral Proceeding, as indicated above.

Pursuant ta Lhe pravislons of N,Y, Pub. Health Law §'230(1 0){p}, you shall file a written

answer lo each of the charges and allagations In the Statement of Charges al [sas! len days

prior 1o the date of tha hearing. Any charge or allagation not so answered shat be deemad
' admitted. You may wish lo saek ths advice of counss! prior to filing such answar, You may also
fle a wrilten brie! and affidavits with tha Committes. All such documents shall be filad with the
Buraau of Adjudicalion, at Ihe addrass indicaled above, and a copy shall ba forwarded ta the
altorney for the Department of Heallh whose nams appaars below, al least tan days prior lo lhe
dale of the hearing. Should the partles have objection(s) ta proposed wilnesses or documentary
avidance, the party ralalng the abjection(s} shall contact Iha Bursau of Adjudication at taast
thres days prior to the hearing date o arranga for a pre-haaring conferencs with the
Administrative Law Judge,

Not later than ten days prior lo the date of the hearing, you are required 1o fila one copy
of your proposad exhibils (If any) with the Bureay of Adjudication at the address Indicated
above, and a copy of all such documents/exhibits mus| bs served on the same date on the
Department of Health attorney indicaiad below, On the day of the hearing, you are also required
to provide the ariginal of such exhibils and three coples, for use by the Cammittes.

Pursuant to §301(3) of the State Administrative Procedure Act, the Daparimenl, upon
reasonable nolice, will provide at no charge a quallfied interpreter of the deaf to Interpret the
proceedings (o, and the testimony of, any deaf parson. Pursuanl to he lerms of N.Y, Slalg
Admin. Proc, Act §401 and 10 N.Y.C.R.R. §51.8(b), the Pelitioner hereby demands disclosura
of the avidence that the Respandent intends to iniroducs al the haaring, Including Ihe names of
witnesses, a liat of and coples of documentary avidance and a dascription of physical or olhar
evidence which cannot be photecopled.




YOU ARE HEREBY ADVISED THAT THE ATTACHED CHARGES WILL BE MAOE PUBLIC
FIVE BUSINESS DAYS AFTER THEY ARE SERVED,
Dapariment attornay: Initial her

The procaeding may be held whalher or not you appaar. Please nota thal requasts for
adjoummants must ba mads In writing to ths Bureau of Adjudicallon, st lhe address Indicated
above, with a copy of the raquasi to the attorney far the Depariment of Heallh, whose name
appears below, al least five days prior 1o the schedulad date of the proceading. Adjournment
raquasts ars not roulinely granied. Claims of count engagement will require detsiled afidavils of
aclual engagement. Clalms of linass will requira medlical documentalion, Failura to obtaln an
altonay withln a reasonable perlod of tima prior lo the pracasding will not be greunds for an
adjoumment.

The Committes will make a wrillen report of Its findings, conclusions as to gulk, and a
detarmination. Such determination may be reviswed by the adminisirative raview board for
profsssional medieal conduct,

THESE PROCEEDINGS MAY RESULT INA
DETERMINATION THAT YOUR LICENSE TO PRACTICE
MEDICINE IN NEW YORK STATE BE REVOKED OR
SUSPENDED, AND/OR THAT YOU BE FINED OR
SUBJECT TO OTHER SANCTIONS SET OUT IN NEW
YORK PUBLIC HEALTH LAW §§230-a. YOU ARE URGED
TO OBTAIN AN ATTORNEY TO REPRESENT YOU IN
THIS MATTER,

DATED: Albany, Naw York

o -

MICHAEL A. HISER
Deputy Counsel
Burasu of Profasslonal Medical Conduct




Inquiries should be addrassad to;

David W, Quist

Associala Altomey

Bureau of Prolessional Meadlcal Conduct
Coming Towar - Room 2512

Emplre Stata Plaza

Albany, NY 12237

{518) 473-4282
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARO FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

IN THE MATTER STATEMENT
OF OF
HARG
GREGORY QONALD DENZEL, D.O, = =

GREGORY DONALD DENZEL, 0.0., the Respondent, was authorized lo praclice
madiclne In New York State on or about July 15, 1 881, by the Issuanca of license number

186228 by the Naw York Stats Education Department.

FACTUAL ALLEGA TIONS

A. On or about August 28, 2015, Respondent agreed {o a Stipulation and Final
Agency Order ("Order”) with the Colorado Medical Board ("Board”), which becama
effgctive on or abaut October 8, 2015, Pursuant o the terms that Order, Raspondent
admiltad that he engaged In unprofessional conduct by failing 10 personally examine a
number of patients befare making medical diagnoses and prescribing Suboxane to
patients while serving as Madical Director of a treatment center,

B. Pursuant lo the terms of that Order, Respondent was admonished; placed on five
years’ prabation subject to terms including prehibition agalnst solo practice ang
prohibition against prescribing, malntaining a supply of, administering, or dispensing
Suboxone; required to undergo an assassment lo delermine the need for remedial
education and/or training, and to comply wilh the cutcoma of such assassmant:
Iralning in ethics; and compliance with ather lerms and conditions,




C. Tha conduct rasulting In the Board's Ordar would conslilule misconduct under tha
laws of New Yark State pursuant to New York Education Law section 6§530(3)

(negligence on mora lhan ons occaslon).

PECIFICA
RST SPECIFICATION

\' BEEN FOUND GUILTY OF PROFESSIONAL MISCONDUC
Raspondent is charged with committing professional misconduct as defined in N.Y,
Educ. Law § 8530(9)(b} by having baen found guiity of improper professional practice or
professional misconduct by a duly authorized professionel disciplinary agency of another
state wherm Ihe conduct upon which the finding was based would, if committed In New
York stats, constituts professional misconduct under the laws of New York state (namsly

N.Y. Educ, Law § 6530(3)) as alleged in the facts of the following:

1. Tha facts in Paragraphs A, B, and C,

ND SPECIFI

HAVING HAD DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN

Respondent is chargad with committing professional misconduct as defined in N.Y.
Educ. Law § 6530(9)(d) by having his or her license 1o practice medicine revoked,

suspanded or having other disciplinary actlon taken, or having his or her application for a




license refused, ravoksd or suspanded or having voluntarily or otharwise surrendered his
or her license efler a disclplinary aclion was instituted by a duly authorlzed professlonal
disciplinary agency of another stats, where the conduct resulting In the revosation,
suspension or other disciplinary action invoiving the license or refusal, revocation or
suspension of an application for a license or the surrender of the license would, i
committed In New York state, conslitula professional misconduct under the laws of New

York state {(namely N.Y. Educ. Law § 6530(3)) as slleged in tha facts of the fotlowing:

2.  The lacls In Paragraphs A, B, and C,

Ha
DATE:Apﬁ{y z.'iota

Albany, Naw York

ICHAEL A, HISER
Deputy Counsesl
Bureau of Professional Medical Conduct
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BEFORE THE COLORADO MEDICAL BOARD
STATE OF COLORADO
CASE NO. NN

STIPULATION AND FINAL AGENCY ORDER

IN THE MATTER OF THE OISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING REGARDING THE
LICENSE TO PRACTICE MEDICINE IN THE STATE OF COLORADO OF
GREGORY DONALD DENZEL, D.0,, LICENSE NUMSER DR-32088,

Respondant.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED and agraad by and between Inquky Pana) A
{"Panel”) of the Colorado Madica) Boand {"8oard") and Gregary Donald Osnza), DO,
{"Respandent’) (callectively, the *Parllas") as foliows:

JURISDICTION AND CASE HISTORY

1. Respondant was licensed o practice madicine in the State of Colorado
on August 29, 1892, and was [ssusd licanss number OR-32068, which Respondeant
has hetd cantnuausly sincs thet date {"Ucenss®).

2. The Panal and iha Board hava Jurisdiclion aver Respondant and over
the subjact matter of this procaading.

3 On Apr! 9, 20185, the Panel reviewsd casg number NN and
determined that further pracaedings by formal complalnt were wasranted pursuant lo
Section 12-38-118(4)(c}{Iv}, C.R.S,

4. It Is the intent of the partias and the purpase of thia Slipulalion ang
Final Agency Ordar (*Order’) to provida for a saltiament of all mattars sat forth In
cass numbor BEENENEE without the necessily of conducting a formal diselpitn
hearing. This Order canstitules iha entire agresmant belwean the parties, and thers
are no other agraements or promisas, wiitlan or oral, which madify, Interprat,
construe or affect this Order,

5. Respondentundarsiands that

ER Respandent has e right to be fepresenied by an allomey of
Respondent's choles, and Ruspupdlnt I8 sepresanted by counsel

b.  Respondant has the right to ® forma) complaint and disclpinary
hearing pursuant to Sections 12.38.3 18{4}(e)IV) and 12-368-118(5), C.R.S.;

EXHIBIT

i__"i__'

.l



a, By ontering Inla this Opder, Respendant Is knowingly and
valuntarily giving up tha cght o a formnal compiaint and disclpiinary haaring,
admits the facts contained in this Order, and rellaves the Panel of Its byrdan
of proving such facts;

d.  Respondent Is knowingly and voluntadly glving up tha rght Io
presant a dsfenss by orsl and documentary svidence and to cross-axaming
witnesses wha would testify on bahalf of the Panel, and

e,  Respondent l! knowingly and voluntasfly walving the right to sealc
judicial raview of this Qrder,

PACTUAL BASIS
8.  Respondanl spacilcally admits and the Pansel finds that:

3. Betwesn 2010 and mid-2012, Respondent served as Madjat
Olrector for Norh Colorado Behavioral Health and Rocky Mountaln Trestmant
Centers, which provided sarvicas exciualvaly ta parsons addicled io opioids,

b, In his capacity as Medles! Diraclor, Respandent supenvised
Cerlified Addiction Counselor lil, W.M.

¢ Bolween 2010 and mid-2012, I would conduct patiant
assasaments and communicats the rasiits to Respondent, ARer which, Respondent

would confinm the assassmeants over |he leiaphons and presariba Suboxana in arder
for ihe palients to immediately report to Respondent for sxaminatlen and Induction,

d. Respondant states that he always Intended thal thase patients
raport to him for induction priar to thelr use of ths presuibed madicalian,

8, Respondent's fafure lo personally examine these patisnis
befors making medical disgnoses and presaribing Suboxons cansitites
unprofessional eonduct.

7. Respondent admits and tha Panel finds that the candkict st forh abova
conslitules unprofassional conduct as dafined in Sactions 12:38-117(1) (p), CR.8,
which stefe;

(1) "Unprofassional conduct® as used In this asticis
maeans;

{P) Any ect or omlssion which fails lo maet generally
accepted standerds of medicol practica.

8. Basad upon the abovs, the Pariles agrea and stipulate that the tamny of
this Order ars aulhorized by Section 12-38-11 B(SMo}), CR.S,

LETTER OF ADMONITION

9.  This provislen shall constitute a Letter of Admonition as set forth In
Seclions 12-38-118{4}c)(l1}A) and 12-38-118(S)g)(Il), C.R.S. Respondant Is

2



haraby admonishad for lhe aats and omlsslons described in the Faciual Bagls
abaova,

10. By enlaring Inlo this Order, Raspondant agreas to walvs the rights
provided by Section 12-98-116(d)c){IlIXB), C.A.8., 1o contnst this Letlar of
Admonilian,

PROBATIONARY TERM3

11.  Respondent's Licensa Is haraby placad on probatien for five (6) yaars,
commancing on the effeclive date of thls Order, A terms of probation shall ba
elfactiva throughout the probationary period and shal constituta tarms of this Order,

12 During the probalionary pariod, Respondant agrees to be bound by the
lerms and conditions sat forth below,

PRACTICE RESTRICTIONS

13,  Respondent shall not practics medicing as a3 solo practitionar andior In
any sstling whera Respondant is the sole physician. Respondent shall not delagaie
and supervise the provislan of medical servicas lo sdvancs practica providers or 1o

unlicensed psrsons purauant to Board Rules 400 and 800 and Seclion 12-38-108(3)y),
CRS,

PRESCR!BING RESTRICTIONS

14.  Commancing on the afactive data af this Order, and for the durstion of
the probationary period aat farth in paragraph 14 abova, Respandent she nat
prescriba, maintaln 8 supply of, administar, or dispense any Suboxona,

CPEP EDUCATION PROGRAM

18, Within 30 days of the sfieclive dats of (his Order, Respondent shalt
contact tne Center for Personalzed Educallon for Physiclans ("CPEP”) o schadula
a compatance sssessment ("CPEP Assessment’), Respandent shall complala and
raview the CPEP Assessmant within 120 days of the efactiva data of this Order,

18.  The CPEP Assesament will datermina whather CPEP recommends
hat Respondent undergo any sducation Intervention pian ar other remedial
aducation or training program, Hereinafter, the tarm *Educatian Program® shaf refer
to any education Intesvention plan or other remedial education or tralning program,
recommended by CPEP Including the "Post-Educalion Evaluation* ¢component.

17. It the CPEP Assassment Indicatas Respondent should undargo an
Education Frogram, Raspondent shall emral In tha rscommendad Educalion
Fragram wilhin 180 daya of the effectiva dala of this Order, If the CPEP
Assessment indicatas thal Raspondent need not undergo any Education Program,



Raspondant shall be dasmed to have sallafled fully tha CPEP Educalion Program
requirament of his Order,

18. __ Respondent shal limsly. commence and syccessfuly. complets any,
CPEP recommended Educatlion Pragram Inciuding the Post-Education Evalustian
component, within the ma requirad by CPEP, Howaever, Respandant shail have no
mora {han two years from the affactive date of this Ordar 10 complats the sntirs
CPEP Educalion Program uniess the Panel delemines, in its diacration, that mora
ime is necossary, Any dzlay in Respondents complalon of the racommanded
Education FProgram, Including lhe Post-Education Evaluglion, wil delay
Respandsnt’s succassful complation of tha probationary peried,

19.  Respondant undenstands and acknowledges that In order 1o complate
the Educelon Pregram succasefully, Rusﬁondau muat demonsirata loa CPEP and
the Panel's salisfaction (hat Respondent has salisfaclorily sccomplished sl CPEP

Education Program cbjectives and has Intagratad thls leaming inta Respondant's
medical praciles,

20,  Within 30 days of the affactve dals of lhis Ordas, Respondart shall
sign any and ali releases necassary lo allow CPEP o communicate with the Panal,
Within 60 daye of the eifactive date of this Ordar, Respondent shall provids the
Panel with a copy of such releasss, Respondent shail not revoke such releases
prior to succassiul completion of the probatienary period as aet forth In this Order.
Any fallura lo executa such a release, fallure to provide coples o lhe Panei, ar any
revecation of such a relesse shall constitute a violalon of this Order,

21,  Raspondent shall provide or causs CPEP 1o provide a copy of the
Assessmant Repost, Education Plan, and any clher reporia ragarding Respondent's

paricipation in tha Education Program to the Panal within 30 days of the rapast's
camplation,

22, Respondant shall ansure that all reports from CPEP are completa and
Umely submittad te the Board. Respondant understands that the Board may accapta
report, reject a repod, refer the metter for additional discpinary proceedings, or take
any further action authorizad by taw,

2. Raspondant shall provide tha Panal with writtan peoof from CPEP upan
successful completion of lhe recommended Education Progrem, including
successful complstien of the Post-Educatian Evalualion as defined above,

24, The Partlas acknowledge lhat mast CPEP Asseasments Include a
compuler-based cognitiva Rinction scraening test if CPEP delermines that
Respondant's rasuils on the cognilive function screen suggest the naed for furiher
neusropsychological lesling, Respondant shall directly notily, or easurs thal CPEP
notifies, the Pansl of such a detanmination. Tha Panel may, In it dlscration, arder

)
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Raspondent lo undergo a comprehensive naurapsycholagical sxaminaton with Jig
Poer asslstancs, or other delegated provider, pursuant to 2n Ornder oy othar writtan
Instruction of the Panel  Respondsnt undarsiands and agrees 1o undergo
neuropsychaloglcal axamination as directed by the Pans), . :

23,  All CREP racommendstions and Instryctions shall consiitis tarms of
this Order, Respondent shait comply wilth al CPEP racommendalions Bnd
Instruglions within tha tima perlods set out by CPEP and the Panal, Respandant'y
fallure to comply with CPEP recommandations and Instructions shall consiitute s
viciation af this QOrder,

BTHICS COURSE

26.  Within one yaar of the affactive datg of Ihls Ordar, Respondent ahat
succesafully complele |ha ProBE-ProfassionaliProblem Based Ethics Program
conducted by CPEP,

27.  Inorder to succassiully complets tha courss, Respondant's perfomancs
In the course must be raled as succasshd, without condition or qualification,

28,  Respandent shail provide proof of successful camplatian of this coursa lo
the Panet within ona yaar af the affactive dale of this Qrder,

TOLLING OF THE PROBATIONARY PERIOD

29.  itatanytime, Respondent ceases the sctive cilnicaf praclics of madicirne,
defined for the purpases of this Ordar a8 evalualing or treating a minimum of five
patiants per month, the probationary period shall ba folled for the time the Order I In
sffect and Respandent ia not engaged In lhe acllve cinical practica of meadicne,

30.  Respondent musi comply with all other lenms of tha Order and all other
terms of probation, Unless olharwise specified, all terms of the Order and all larmg
of probation shal ramain in affect, regardiess of whather the probatl period has
baen loed, from the eifective data of this Order unti) probatien Is tarminalad, Tha

prabationary perod shall be tolled for any time Respondent s not In compllance wilh
any tsrm of (his Order,

QUT OF STATE PRACTICE

31, Respondent may wish lo feave Colorado and praciica in anolher state,
At any time ather then durng a pardad of suspansion Imposaed by this Qrdes, and
whelher fo practice out of stals or for any other reason, Respondaent may request, in
writing, that tha Boerd place Respondent's licensa o0n nactive stalus as set forth In
Secon 12-38-137, C.A.8. Respondent's request to place his ficansa on inscive
slatus must include written evidenca that Respandant has reportad tHg QOrder lg a)
other jurisdictions in which Raspondert Iy licansed, as requied by the *Other Temms?
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saction of this Opder, Upon ths appoval of such requeat, Respondant may caase to
comply witly Lhs terms of thls Ocder. Faliure to comply with the tarms of this Grder
while Inactive shall not canstituts a violstion of this Ordsr, While inaclive, Respandant
sha¥ nol parform eny. act In the. state-of- Colorado Uiat constitutes tha practica- of
medicine, nor shal Raspondent perform any act in any othar lurisdiction pursuant to
the suthority of a licanss to practice madlcina granted by the sists of Colarado, Unless
Raspondsnt's licansa 13 Inactive, Raspondant must comply with a3 tenmns of this Order,
irespacilva of Respandant's logetion. The prebationary perdod will be tolled for any
psriad of tme Respondant's license i inacive. :

32, Respondent may resume the aclva practice of madicine at any Ume
pursuant to writtan raquesi and as set farlh in Saction 12-38-137{5), C.R.8, Wih such
written request, Respandent shall causa CPHP 1o perform an updated evaluation of
Respondent. Respondent shad b permitied 1o resume the active praclica of medicins
anly aftar approval of the praciics monitor, tha compfance monltor, and the treatment

monftor, and anly after submisslon of and appraval of an updated svaluation from
CPHP,

TERMINATION OF PROBATION

34, ARer explration of the probationary parlod, Respondent may submit a
wiitten raquest for rastoratian of Respondent's lcense {0 unrestricted status. If
Respondent has complied with the lerms of probation, and [f Respondent's

probaticnary period has not basn lollad, such relaase shal be grantad by the Panel
in the farm of a written nalice.

OTHER TERMS
38, Tha tarms of this Order wara mutually negotiated and datermined,

38. Bolh Partles acknowledge that they undarstand Lhs legal consequances
ol 1hla Order: ucth Parties enter into ihls Order voluntarily, and both Parties agres
that no term or condition of this Order Is unconsdenable,

37. Al cosls and expensas Incumed by Respondent to comply with this
Order shall be the sola rasponsibility of Respandent, and shail in no way be the
obiigation of the Board or Pansl,

38, If Respondant Is licsnsed by any other jurisdiction, Raspandant shall
report this Order to all cther [urisdictions In which Respandent Is licansed.

39. Ouring tha probalionary peded or any period In which a physidan Is
subject lo prescribing reslrctions, no physiclan shall perform an assessmant of 3
pallent's madical history and currant medical condition, Including a parscnal physical
examination, for tha purposs of concluding thal a patient may beneftt ram the use of
madical marjuana, recommending the use of medical marjuana or cerlifying a
debiiitating medical condition tor an epplicant to the Colorsdo Medical Marfjuana
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Program. Respondanti hareby underatands and agraes that he shall not carify to
the stata heaith agsncy that 2 patianl has a debiltaling medical condition or thet the
pallent may baneilt from the usa of madical marijuana,

40. Respondent shall obay all state and fadaral laws whila Lha tarms of this
Crder are In atfsct

41,  So (hat the Board may nollfy hospitals of this agreemant pursuant to
Saclion 12-38-118(13), C.R.8., Respondent presenlly holds privieges at or is
amployed by the {ollowing haspilals and faciiitiss:

42, This Order and all [ts terms shall hava ths sams force and offact as an
order antered after & formal dieclplinary hearing pursuant to Section 12-38-
118(5)(@)(iH), C.R.8., axcep! that [t may not be appaalad. Falure to comply with tha
terms of thin Order may bae sanclionad by the Inquiry Panst as set forth in
section 12-38-118(8}(gXIV}), C.R.8. Thia Order and alf its taims ofzo canstfute a
valid board order far purposas of Section 12-38-117(1)(u), C.R.8.

43, This Onder imll be admissible a3 avidencs at any proceeding or future
haaring befors the 8

44, Invalidation of any partion of this Order by judgment or court order shalt
in no way affect any othar provislon, which shall remain In full ferce and effsct

46,  During tha pandency of any action arlsing‘out of this Order, tha terms of
this Order ghall ba deemsd o be In full force and affect and shall not be tolled,

40.  Respondent aclmowledges thal the Panel may choosa riot to accapt the
lerms of this Qrder and (hat If the Order Is not approved by the Pane) and signed by
a Panel membaer, the Program Director, or other authorizad parson, It Is vald,

47.- This Order shall be efective upen (a) maling by frat-class mall {o
Respondant at Respondent's addreas of racord with tha Board, or (b) servica by
elactronic means on Respondent al Raspondent’s elecironie eddress of meord wilth
the Board, Respandent heraby consenis lo senica by alscironic mesans if
Reaspandant has an elactronic addrass on fie with tha Board.



48, Upon bacaming efeclive, this Order zhall be apen o publlc inspaciien
and shall be publicized pursuant lo (ke Boand's slandard potialas and pracadilras,

This Order conatiiutes disclpiine agalnst Ras sondent’s. Licansa._ Addifionaily, this g
" Ordsr shal b reporad 1o the Fadaretion of Stats Msdlcal Boards, the Nalone)
Pracilioner Dals 8ank, and as otherwise ragquined by iaw.

GHEG!!! OONM.! D!!!! l.'. I

THE FOREGOING was acknowledged bafore ma thia 272 __ day of
Aug2sT 2015, by Gragory Daneld Denzst, 0.0.,in the County of

weld . Stals of Colorada.
NDT!ARY F!!IO _ '

STEC LR ALOTE ,
NOTARY PLUBLIS ,
e, | UASZELIE
CONLEVSIOMN TRES AVG. 0 2018 P

THE FOREGOING Stipulalion and Fina) Agancy Ordat 1a approved iila ‘%‘

day of et , 2015.

FOR THE COLORADO MEDICAL BOARD
INQUIRY PANEL A

| .

~SFIG0K T BORDELONMD,
A erywty Chalr, Inquiry Panel A~ Efve. 1t Groct p o

THE FOREGOING Stpulstion and Flnal Agency Order is effactve upon

servica to Respondant, on 2018.
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APPROVED AS TO FORM

FOR RESPONDENT

Jobn e Skarl, Jr., E3
/mn_;ﬁauw..sime.znoo

Durmerco-8020
.‘-N.Ils.ln \QII- ""LC‘
1699 19™ St j Sute 7150
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Requirements for Closing a Medical Practice Following a
Revocation, Surrender. Limitation or Suspension of a Medical License

Licensee shall immediately cease and desist from engaging in the practice of
medicine in New York State, or under Licensee's New York license, in
accordance with the terms of the Order. In addition, Licensee shall refrain
from providing an opinion as to professional practice or its application and
from representing that Licensee is eligible to practice medicine.

Within 5 days of the Order's effective date, Licensee shall deliver Licensee's
original license to practice medicine in New York State and current biennial
registration to the Office of Professional Medical Conduct (OPMC) at
Riverview Center, 150 Broadway, Suite 355, Albany, New York 12204-2719.

Within 15 days of the Order's effective date, Licensee shali notify all patients
of the cessation or limitation of Licensee's medical practice, and shall refer all
patients to another licensed practicing physician for continued care, as
appropriate. Licensee shall notify, in writing, each health care plan with which
the Licensee contracts or is employed, and each hospital where Licensee
has privileges, that Licensee has ceased medical practice. Within 45 days of
the Order's effective date, Licensee shall provide OPMC with written
documentation that all patients and hospitals have been notified of the
cessation of Licensee's medical practice.

Licensee shall make arrangements for the transfer and maintenance of all
patient medical records. Within 30 days of the Order's effective date,
Licensee shall notify OPMC of these arrangements, including the name,
address, and telephone number of an appropriate and acceptable contact
persons who shall have access to these records. Original records shall be
retained for at least 6 years after the last date of service rendered to a patient
or, in the case of a minor, for at least 6 years after the last date of service or
3 years after the patient reaches the age of majority, whichever time period is
longer. Records shall be maintained in a safe and secure place that is
reasonably accessible to former patients. The arrangements shall include
provisions to ensure that the information in the record is kept confidential and
is available only to authorized persons. When a patient or a patient's
represemtative requests a copy of the patient's medical record, or requests
that the original medical record be sent to another health care provider, a
copy of the record shall be promptly provided or forwarded at 3 reasonable
cost to the patient (not to exceed 75 cents per page.) Radiographic,
sonographic and similar materials shall be provided at cost. A qualified
person shall not be denied access to patient information solely because of an
inability to pay.
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In the event that Licensee holds a Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA)
certificate for New York State, Licensee shall, within fifteen (15) days of the
Order's effective date, advise the DEA, in writing, of the licensure action and

P

shall surrender his/her DEA controlled substance privileges for New York

(whether in telephone directories, internet or otherwise), professional
stationery or billings. Licensee shall not share, Occupy, or use office space in
which another licensee provides health care services.

be compensated for the reasonable value of services lawfully rendered, and
disbursements incurred on a patient's behalf, prior to the Order's effective
date.

Corporation, the corporation must be dissoived or sold within 90 days of the
Order's effective date.
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230-a, which inelude fines of up to $10,000 for each specification of charges
of which the Licensee is found guilty, and may include revocation of g |
suspended license., :





